Recei ved: 09/16/2011

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

tw telecom of new york I.p. d/b/a tw telecom Leaf 52
NY PSC No. 5 — Access Revision 0
Initial Effective Date: October 19, 2011 Superseding Revision
ACCESS SERVICES
SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES
4.1 Switched Access Service

4.1.1 New York City Rates and Charges
A Service Implementation
Installation Charge (Per Trunk)

Entrance Facility

Installation Charge (per channel)
2-wire
each additional 2-wire
4-wire
each additional 4-wire
first DS1
each additional DS1
first DS3
each additional DS3

B. Change Charges (per order)

Nonrecurring
Charge
$308.95
$119.49
$314.69
$125.19
$866.97
$486.83
$870.50
$427.88

Nonrecurring

Charge per Occurrence Charge
Service Date Change Charge $10.00
Design Change Charge $25.00
Expedited Order Charge $100.00
Service Order Charge $25.00
Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) Change (per trunk) $22.00
Billing Account Number (BAN) Change $170.00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR) Change $22.00
C. Cancellation Charges (per order)
Cancellation charge ICB
By: Rochelle Jones, Senior Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
10475 Park Meadows Drive
Littleton, CO 80124 NYall03

Cancell ed by 1 Rev.

Leaf No. 52 Effective 07/03/2012

CANCELLED
10/ 19/ 2011



