Received: 09/16/2011 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 10/19/2011

tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

NY PSC No. 5 – Access

Initial Effective Date: October 19, 2011

Leaf 52 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

ACCESS SERVICES

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.1 Switched Access Service

4.1.1 New York City Rates and Charges

A. Service Implementation

Installation Charge (Per Trunk)

Entrance Facility

	Nonrecurring
<u>Installation Charge (per channel)</u>	<u>Charge</u>
2-wire	\$308.95
each additional 2-wire	\$119.49
4-wire	\$314.69
each additional 4-wire	\$125.19
first DS1	\$866.97
each additional DS1	\$486.83
first DS3	\$870.50
each additional DS3	\$427.88

B. Change Charges (per order)

	Nonrecurring
Charge per Occurrence	<u>Charge</u>
Service Date Change Charge	\$10.00
Design Change Charge	\$25.00
Expedited Order Charge	\$100.00
Service Order Charge	\$25.00
Access Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) Change (per trunk)	\$22.00
Billing Account Number (BAN) Change	\$170.00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR) Change	\$22.00

C. Cancellation Charges (per order)

Cancellation charge ICB

By: Rochelle Jones, Senior Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

10475 Park Meadows Drive

Littleton, CO 80124 NYa1103